
KSK Rubber Dam Punch
KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps 
Rubber Dam Template
Rubber Dam Frame
Adult 
Pedo 

Dental Dam 
Medium 
Thin 
Non-Latex 
Non-Latex Powder-Free 

Rubber Dam Clamp Board with Clamps 
No.8 Normal
No.8 Matt
No.8 Black
No.12 Normal
No.12 Matt
No.12 Black
No.18 Normal
No.18 Matt
No.18 Black
I-Series Normal
I-Series Matt
I-Series Black
S-Series Normal
S-Series Matt 
S-Series Black

Rubber Dam Clamp Board with Deciduous Clamps
Normal, Matt, Black

MB Rubber Dam Clamp set
Rubber Dam Technic Set
Normal ,Matt. Black

Rubber Dam Starter Kit 
Rubber Dam Clamps
Molar:15, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 42, 43, 51, 
138, 139, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 3, W3, 4, 5, 

01021011
01031040
08190020

01022010 
01022020

01023020
01023030
01023040
01023050

01040000
01040080
01040050
01040010
01040090
01040060
01040020
01040100
01040070
01043001
01043005
01043003
01043002
01043006
01043004

INDICATIONS
For dental rubber dam isolation.

NOTES
No special notices.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
  Must autoclave “Clamps”, “KSK Rubber Dam
  Punch”, “KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps” 
  and “Rubber Dam Frame” before use.
  1)Comfirm the suitability of rubber dam clamps while 

being careful not to injure the gums.
  2)Mark a hole position on the rubber dam using 

rubber dam template.
  3)Select a hole on the turret of rubber dam punch 

depending on the size of a diseased tooth.
  4)Punch the rubber dam with the rubber dam punch.
  5)Pass the rubber dam clamp through the dam’s 

openning and place it parallel to imaginary dental 
arch on the rubber dam.

  6)Hold the rubber dam clamp with a rubber dam 
forceps folding the rubber dam.

  7)Place the rubber dam clamp onto a diseased tooth.
  8)Slide the rubber dam below the rubber dam clamp 

and stick it firmly to approximal surfaces of the teeth 
using dental floss.

  9)Position the rubber dam frame while be careful not 
to prevent patients breathing.

※When using rubber dam for a long time, you can use 
mouse prop in combination. [To reduce the burden 
on the temporomandibular joint]

DISINFECTION
KSK Rubber Dam Punch, KSK Rubber Dam Clamp 
Forceps, Rubber Dam Frame, Rubber Dam Clamps
and Sterilization Cassette S: 
Use disinfecting solution excepting chlorine, 
iodic-based disinfect solution, sodium hypochlorite, 
benzalkonium chloride, povidone iodine, formalin, 
phenol, chlorhexidine gluconate, strong acidic water 
and household cleaners. 

Rubber Dam Template: 
Use disinfectant alcohol. 

STERILIZATION
KSK Rubber Dam Punch, KSK Rubber Dam Clamp 
Forceps, Rubber Dam Frame,   Rubber Dam 
Clamps, Boards and Sterilization Cassette S: 
Steam sterilization at 132℃ for 5 minutes or 121℃ for  
15 minutes according to ISO17665-2.

Dental Dams and Rubber Dam Template: 
Not autoclavable.

STORAGE
Do not store together with rusted products and 
chemical medicine.

PACKAGING
Dental Dams:
Put the products into aluminium foil packaging and 
zip it closed, in order to protect rubber from 
worsening.

MAINTENANCE
  1)Check a dirt, scar, bend and any other flaw 

before use. 
  2)Wash out extraneous matter such as blood, 

saliva and drug solution immediately after use. 
Do not use abrasives, scrubbers, metal wool and 
any metal tools for washing. 

  3)Remove remaining detergent and solution 
throughly under runnning water. 

  4)Completely dry out the instruments immediately 
after washing.

  5)Replace the instruments in case there are signs 
of metal fatigue, worn out and other 
deteriorations.

  6)” MB Rubber Dam Clamp set” can be 
steam-sterilized by storing in the accessory, 
“Sterilization Cassette S”

 

56, 56A,7, 7A, 7B, 8, 8A, W8A, 10, 11, 12A, 13A, 14, 14A, 14AN,
MB1, MB2, MB4 
Bicuspid:22, 27, 29, 206, 207, 208, 209, 1, 1A, 2, 2A, W2A, 0, 
00,MB5
Labial:210, 211, 212, 212SA,6, 9, 44, 90N
Deciduous:P-1, P-2, 54, 55, 64, 65, 74, 75, 84, 85, MB3 
Tiger:1T, 1AT, 2T, 2AT, 14T, 56T, 9T
Others:G-1, G-2, 214, U67

Rubber Dam Clamp Boards (without clamps)
  No.8, No.12, No.18, I-Series, S-Series, Deciduous 
Sterilization Cassette S

RUBBER DAM INSTRUMENTS
KSK

Instructions for Use
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MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover, Germany

Manufacturer:

DENTECH Corporation
53-5, Shimizu-cho, Itabashi-ku
Tokyo, 174-0053, Japan
TEL +81-3-3962-5621
FAX +81-3-3962-5624 www.dentech.co.jp

Rev.5-5.2019WARNING NOTICES 
Clamps:
Don’ t broaden width of Clamps over +1.5mm.
Dental Dams:
Available only for single use. Do not reuse. 

Dental Dam Medium and Dental Dam Thin: 
The products are made of natural rubber. Natural 
rubber rarely causes allergic symptoms such as 
itching, redness, urticaria, swelling, fever, 
dyspnoea, asthma-like symptoms, blood pressure 
lowering, shock. In case of such symptoms, stop 
using it immediately and consult a doctor.


