PACKAGING

Dental Dams:

Put the products into aluminium foil packaging and zip it closed, in order to protect rubber from worsening.

MAINTENANCE

- 1)Check a dirt, scar, bend and any other flaw before use.
- 2)Wash out extraneous matter such as blood, saliva and drug solution immediately after use.
 Do not use abrasives, scrubbers, metal wool and
- any metal tools for washing.

 3)Remove remaining detergent and solution throughly under running water.
- Completely dry out the instruments immediately after washing.
- Replace the instruments in case there are signs of metal fatigue, worn out and other deteriorations.
- 6)" MB Rubber Dam Clamp set" can be steam-sterilized by storing in the accessory, "Sterilization Cassette S"

KSK Rubber Dam Punch KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps Rubber Dam Template Rubber Dam Frame	REF 01021011 REF 01031040 REF 08190020
Adult	REF 01022010
Pedo	REF 01022010
Dental Dam	1022020
Medium	REF 01023020
Thin	REF 01023030
Non-Latex	REF 01023040
Non-Latex Powder-Free	REF 01023050
Rubber Dam Clamp Board with Clamps	
No.8 Normal	REF 01040000
No.8 Matt	REF 01040080
No.8 Black	REF 01040050
No.12 Normal	REE 01040010
No.12 Matt	REF 01040090
No.12 Black No.18 Normal	REF 01040060
No.18 Matt	REF 01040020
No.16 Mail No.18 Black	REF 01040100 REF 01040070
I-Series Normal	REF 01040070
I-Series Matt	REF 01043005
I-Series Black	REF 01043003
S-Series Normal	REF 01043003
S-Series Matt	REF 01043006
S-Series Black	REF 01043004
Rubber Dam Clamp Board with Deciduous Clamps	
Normal, Matt, Black	
MB Rubber Dam Clamp set	
Rubber Dam Technic Set	
Normal ,Matt. Black	
Rubber Dam Starter Kit	
Rubber Dam Clamps	
Molar: 15, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 42, 43, 51,	

138, 139, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 3, W3, 4, 5, 56, 56A, 7, 7A, 7B, 8, 8A, W8A, 10, 11, 12A, 13A, 14, 14A, 14AN,

Bicuspid:22, 27, 29, 206, 207, 208, 209, 1, 1A, 2, 2A, W2A, 0,

Labial:210, 211, 212, 212SA,6, 9, 44, 90N Deciduous:P-1, P-2, 54, 55, 64, 65, 74, 75, 84, 85, MB3 Tiger:17, 1AT, 2T, 2AT, 14T, 56T, 9T Others:G-1, G-2, 214, U67

Rubber Dam Clamp Boards (without clamps)
No.8. No.12. No.18. I-Series. S-Series. Deciduous

MR1 MR2 MR4

Sterilization Cassette S

00 MB5

KSK RUBBER DAM INSTRUMENTS

(S) DENTECH

Instructions for Use

WARNING NOTICES

Clamps:

Don't broaden width of Clamps over +1.5mm.

Dental Dams:

Available only for single use. Do not reuse.



Dental Dam Medium and Dental Dam Thin:

The products are made of natural rubber. Natural rubber rarely causes allergic symptoms such as itching, redness, urticaria, swelling, fever, dyspnoea, asthma-like symptoms, blood pressure lowering, shock. In case of such symptoms, stop using it immediately and consult a doctor.



INDICATIONS

For dental rubber dam isolation.

NOTES

No special notices.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Must autoclave "Clamps", "KSK Rubber Dam Punch", "KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps" and "Rubber Dam Frame" before use.

- Comfirm the suitability of rubber dam clamps while being careful not to injure the gums.
- 2)Mark a hole position on the rubber dam using rubber dam template.
- 3)Select a hole on the turret of rubber dam punch depending on the size of a diseased tooth.
- 4)Punch the rubber dam with the rubber dam punch. 5)Pass the rubber dam clamp through the dam's

- openning and place it parallel to imaginary dental arch on the rubber dam.
- 6)Hold the rubber dam clamp with a rubber dam forceps folding the rubber dam.
- 7)Place the rubber dam clamp onto a diseased tooth.
 8)Slide the rubber dam below the rubber dam clamp
- S)Slide the rubber dam below the rubber dam clamp and stick it firmly to approximal surfaces of the teeth using dental floss.
- Position the rubber dam frame while be careful not to prevent patients breathing.
- When using rubber dam for a long time, you can use mouse prop in combination. [To reduce the burden on the temporomandibular joint]

DISINFECTION

KSK Rubber Dam Punch, KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps, Rubber Dam Frame, Rubber Dam Clamps and Sterilization Cassette S:

Use disinfecting solution excepting chlorine, iodic-based disinfect solution, sodium hypochlorite, benzalkonium chloride, povidone iodine, formalin, phenol, chlorhexidine gluconate, strong acidic water and household cleaners.

Rubber Dam Template:

Use disinfectant alcohol.

STERILIZATION

KSK Rubber Dam Punch, KSK Rubber Dam Clamp Forceps, Rubber Dam Frame, Rubber Dam Clamps, Boards and Sterilization Cassette S: Steam sterilization at 132°C for 5 minutes or 121°C for 15 minutes according to ISO17665-2.

Dental Dams and Rubber Dam Template:Not autoclayable.

STORAGE

Do not store together with rusted products and chemical medicine.

Rev 5-5 2019



Manufacturer:



53-5, Shimizu-cho, Itabashi-ku Tokyo, 174-0053, Japan TEL +81-3-3962-5621 FAX +81-3-3962-5624



www.dentech.co.jp

EC REP
MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover, Germany